Cost of revenue 40,528  12,811  66,385  24,947

Gross profit 20,277  6,301  35,306  8,517

Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing 6,818  5,529  12,747  9,978

Research and development 1,327  1,697  2,656  3,087

General and administrative 3,863  4,070  7,848  8,241

Restructuring charges —  (30)  —  268

Total operating expenses 12,008  11,266  23,251  21,574

Operating income (loss) 8,269  (4,965)  12,055  (13,057)

Interest expense 1,258  1,835  3,263  3,675

Other non-operating expense (income), net 410  (214)  165  (265)

Income (loss) before income tax 6,601  (6,586)  8,627  (16,467)

Income tax expense 300  475  364  520

Net income (loss) $ 6,301  $ (7,061)  $ 8,263  $ (16,987)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ 0.47  $ (0.57)  $ 0.64  $ (1.38)

Diluted $ 0.40  $ (0.57)  $ 0.56  $ (1.38)

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 13,401  12,337  12,877  12,325

Diluted 15,644  12,337  14,816  12,325

Turtle Beach Corporation
GAAP to Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Table 3.

 Three Months Ended

 June 30, 2018

 As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation
Adj

EBITDA

Net revenue $ 60,805  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 60,805

Cost of revenue 40,528  (110)  —  (313)  40,105

Gross profit 20,277  110  —  313  20,700

Operating expense 12,008  (1,146)  (77)  (286)  10,499

Operating income (loss) 8,269  1,256  77  599  10,201

Interest expense 1,258
Other non-operating income, net 410   410

Income (loss) before income tax 6,601
Income tax expense 300

Net income (loss) $ 6,301   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 9,791

 Six Months Ended

 June 30, 2018

 As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation
Adj

EBITDA

Net revenue $ 101,691  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 101,691

Cost of revenue 66,385  (230)  —  (331)  65,824

Gross profit 35,306  230  —  331  35,867

Operating expense 23,251  (1,974)  (156)  (491)  20,630

Operating income (loss) 12,055  2,204  156  822  15,237

Interest expense 3,263
Other non-operating expense (income), net 165   165

Income (loss) before income tax 8,627
Income tax expense 364

Net income (loss) $ 8,263   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 15,072

Table 3. (continued)

 Three Months Ended

 June 30, 2017

 As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation  Other (1)
Adj

EBITDA

Net revenue $ 19,112  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 19,112

Cost of revenue 12,811  (193)  —  1  —  12,619

Gross profit 6,301  193  —  (1)  —  6,493

Operating expense 11,266  (1,251)  (86)  (432)  30  9,527

Operating income (loss) (4,965)  1,444  86  431  (30)  (3,034)

Interest expense 1,835
Other non-operating income, net (214)   (214)

Income (loss) before income tax (6,586)
Income tax expense 475

Net income (loss) $ (7,061)   Adjusted EBITDA  $ (2,820)

 Six Months Ended

 June 30, 2017

 As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation  Other (1)
Adj

EBITDA

Net revenue $ 33,464  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 33,464

Cost of revenue 24,947  (314)  —  86  (353)  24,366

Gross profit 8,517  314  —  (86)  353  9,098

Operating expense 21,574  (1,899)  (170)  (903)  (268)  18,334

Operating income (loss) (13,057)  2,213  170  817  621  (9,236)

Interest expense 3,675
Other non-operating expense (income), net (265)   (265)

Income (loss) before income tax (16,467)
Income tax expense 520

Net income (loss) $ (16,987)   Adjusted EBITDA  $ (8,971)

(1) Other includes business transition costs and restructuring charges.

Table 4.

 Fiscal 2018 Outlook

Q3 18

Guidance
Q3 17
Actual

FY 18
Guidance

FY 18 Prior
Guidance (1)

FY 17
Actual

Net Revenue ~$65M  $36.0M  ~$255M  ~$205M  $149.1M

EPS ~$0.44  $(0.04)  ~$1.95  ~$0.95  $(0.26)

Adjusted EBITDA ~$11M  $3.3M  ~$45M  ~$26M  $11.6M